

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1573

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
MCCLLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida; FLORIDA
SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION; and JASON L.
UNGER, in his official capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme Court Judicial
Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO
WARRANTO AND FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT**

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)

Chief Deputy General Counsel

JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334)

ALEXIS LAMBERT (FBN 24001)

Deputy General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Daniel.Nordby@eog.myflorida.com

Meredith.Sasso@eog.myflorida.com

John.MacIver@eog.myflorida.com

Alexis.Lambert@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Rick Scott

RECEIVED, 11/05/2018 09:13:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supplemental Petition against the Governor should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.	3
II. The Petitioners have established no legal basis for the relief sought against the Governor.	6
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amends to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(d)(1)(A) (Postconviction DNA Testing),
857 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2003)6

Ayala v. Scott,
224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)4

Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist,
999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)4

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Scott,
232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)4, 5

Petit v. Adams,
211 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1968)6

Pleus v. Crist,
14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009) 8-9

St. Paul Title Ins. Corp. v. Davis,
392 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1980)5

State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,
714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)4

Whiley v. Scott,
79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)4

Williams v. State,
913 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 2005)5

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

§ 43.291, Fla. Stat. 9-10
